



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 480/2024, CM APPL. 52756/2024**

HANUMAN PRASAD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Himanshu Kaushik, Mr. Arvind ,
Ms. Deepika Vashistha and Mr.
Devesh Vashishtha, Advocates with
Appellant in person.

versus

KEERTAN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **29.10.2024**

CM APPL. 52755/2024 (Seeking Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is accordingly disposed of.

MAC.APP. 480/2024

3. An Appeal under Section 173 Motor Vehicle Act has been filed against the Award dated 28.02.2022 whereby the Claim Petition under Section 166 Motor Vehicle Act filed by the Appellant has been dismissed.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant on the last date, had sought time to produce on record the additional documents/evidence. However, the learned Counsel on specific query, submits that the documents are the medical bills/ evidence that was led by the other claimants before the learned Tribunal. He has been able to obtain the certified copies only



yesterday and not able to file the same.

5. The documents be filed within a week.
6. Notice of the Appeal be issued to the Insurance Company on taking steps by the appellant, to be served through ordinary post and electronic mode, returnable on the next date of hearing.
7. Service of driver/owner is dispensed with.
8. E-TCR be summoned for the next date of hearing.
9. List on 30.01.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2024/va