



\$~34

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

**MAC.APP. 480/2024 & CM Appl.52756/2024**

**HANUMAN PRASAD**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Himanshu Kaushik and Mr.  
Arvind Nara, Advs.

versus

**KEERTAN & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sweta Singha, Adv. for Mr.  
Pradeep Gaur, Adv. for R-3.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU**

**ORDER**

%

**15.07.2025**

1. A request for an adjournment is made on behalf of the learned Counsel for the Appellant. It is stated that he is unwell today.
2. The record reflects that the Reply to the pending Application has not been filed. Let the Reply be filed within a period of six weeks failing which, the same will be taken on record subject to the payment of costs in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- to “DHCBA Cost A/c No. 15530110179338”.
3. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of pleadings on 15.09.2025.
4. In the meantime, the parties shall appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre under the Special Mediation Drive: Mediation ‘For the Nation’ on 21.07.2025.
5. List before the Court on 04.12.2025.
6. The parties will act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

**TARA VITASTA GANJU, J**

**JULY 15, 2025/r**